DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 24, 2025

RECEIVED: 07/14/16 FILED: 07/14/16 FINAL: 10/24/16 REOPENED: 2016-00215

SUSPENSION DATE:

**CASE CODE** 

Surcharge - Environmental

**UTILITIES:** 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company Louisville Gas and Electric Company

**HEARINGS:** 

Informal Conference 08/18/16

## INDEX OF EVENTS:

10/24/16 Final Order Entered: 1. The amounts billed to customers by LG&E through its environmental surcharge for the period from November 1, 2015, through April 30, 2016, are approved. 2. Beginning in the second full billing month following the date of this Order, LG&E shall increase its jurisdictional environmental revenue requirement by \$783,755 per month for four months and \$783,756 for two months. 3. Beginning in the second full billing month following the date of this Order, LG&E shall use an overall rate of return on capital of 7.09 percent, a tax gross-up factor of 0.61, and an overall grossed-up return of 10.38 percent in all future monthly environmental surcharge filings for its 2009 and 2011 Compliance Plans unless directed otherwise by the Commission. Derek Rahn Louisville Gas and Electric Company Louisville Gas and Electric Company respectfully 09/19/16 requests the Commission to take Environmental Surcharge mechanism for the 6-month billing period ending April 30, 2016 under submission for decision and issue an Order by October 28, 2016. Memorandum dated 8/18/2016 for Informal Conference of 8/18/2016; Comments, if any, due within five 08/19/16 days of receipt of letter Christopher M. Garrett Louisville Gas and Electric Company Louisville Gas and Electric Company 07/28/16 Response to the First Request for Information in Appendix B of the Commissions Order dated July 14, 2016 07/21/16 Christopher M. Garrett Louisville Gas and Electric Company Louisville Gas and Electric Company Written Statement 07/14/16 Order Entered: Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, shall be followed when filing papers in this proceeding. 2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of

> a. Certifies that it, or its authorized agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices

> and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

3. Unless a party granted leave to intervene states its objection to the use of electronic filing procedures in a motion for intervention, the party shall: a. Be deemed to have consented to the use of electronic filing

procedures and the service of all papers, including Orders of the Commission, by electronic means: and

this Order, KU shall file a written statement, with a copy to parties of record. that:

Total Number of Cases: 1